COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS CLOUD COUNTY, KANSAS JANUARY 4, 2021 UNOFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

Regular session of the January meetings of the Cloud County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:00 a.m. on January 4, 2021 in the Commissioners' room at 811 Washington, Concordia, Kansas with Chairman Bill Czapanskiy, Members Gary Caspers and Bill Garrison, and County Clerk Shella Thoman present.

County staff attending was: Andy Asch, Highway Administrator; and Brandi Bray, Health Department Administrator.

Others attending: Toby Nosker, KNCK; Ron Copple, 3rd District Commissioner Elect; Kim Reynolds, CloudCorp Director; and Ken Davis, Sheriff Elect.

Andy Asch, Highway Administrator reported they were doing culvert work, filling holes, dragging roads and burning tree piles. Salt and sand trucks went out last week and a load of salt will be delivered this week.

Brandi Bray, Health Department Administrator reported 866 positive tests for the County. Saliva testing is going well and the Test all Kansans campaign is extended to the end of January. The Healthcare First agreement will go through October 2021. Work on the new reception window is being finished up and they are looking for new furniture. The Board and Bray discussed the mask mandate and will review again in two weeks.

Cloud County employees were challenged to collect food items for the Cloud County Resource Center and Cloud County Health Department Food Cupboard in exchange to be closed on Martin Luther King Day.

Kim Reynolds, CloudCorp Director presented a grant for CDBG-V1 funds in the amount of \$8,500 for the Clyde Hotel. Two more businesses are working on applications that will exhaust funds available.

On a motion by Commissioner Garrison, second by Commissioner Caspers, unanimous vote the Board approved providing CDBG-V1 grant dollars in the amount of \$8,500 to support the lack of income to Jayda Widen at the Clyde Hotel.

On a motion by Commissioner Caspers, second by Commissioner Garrison, unanimous vote the Board approved Resolution 2020-31 cancelling check # 25070 on December 10, 2020 in the amount of \$5,000 to Kannabiss whereas the vendor requested the check be written to Hardy Ag dba Kannabiss and Check/ACH #902526 on December 21, 2020 in the amount of \$450 to National Association of Counties whereas the account number was no longer valid.

On a motion by Commissioner Caspers, second by Commissioner Garrison, unanimous vote the Board approved Resolution 2021-1 designating the Concordia Blade-Empire the Official County Newspaper.

On a motion by Commissioner Caspers, second by Commissioner Garrison, unanimous vote the Board approved Resolution 2021-2 concerning waiver of generally accepted accounting principles.

On a motion by Commissioner Garrison, second by Commissioner Caspers, unanimous vote the Board approved Resolution 2020-3 designating all Cloud County banking institutions depositories for all public moneys in the hands of the County Treasurer.

The Board approved the following:

CARES-COVID19 expenses totaling \$164,130.59

Cloud County - \$21,955.75 Concordia City - \$110,954.09 Glasco City - \$12,493.12 Jamestown City - \$3,033.32 Aurora City - \$8,395.00 Clyde City - \$1,699.31 Back to Business - \$5,000.00 Not for Profit - \$600.00

KDEM Grant - \$6.041.96 Patterson Family Foundation - \$5,000.00 CDBG-V1 - 8,550.00

The Board approved the following expenses totaling \$77,795.48.

General Fund – \$32,868.37 Road & Bridge - \$4,738.28 Special Bridge - \$1,422.80 Juvenile Reinvestment - \$1,023.26 Juvenile Justice - \$93.66 Community Correc - \$126.22 Appraisal - \$699.18 County Health - \$7,649.01 Election - \$364.12 Noxious Weed - \$122.69

Solid Waste - \$17,490.78 Court Services - \$10.708.03

Co Tourism & Convention – \$489.08

The above expense detail is available at the County Clerk's office and the Clerk's Public Records webpage.

On a motion by Commissioner Caspers, second by Commissioner Garrison, the Board approved abatements 2020-288 thru 2020-290, 2020-294, 2020-295 and 2020-296 thru 2020-306 with a net change totaling \$287.76 and refund totaling \$275.76.

On a motion by Commissioner Caspers, second by Commissioner Garrison, unanimous vote the Board approved the December 28, 2020 minutes as presented.

On a motion by Commissioner Garrison, second by Commissioner Caspers, unanimous vote the Board adjourned at 11:01 a.m., until Monday January 11, 2021.

	Cloud County Board of Commissioners
Attested:	Bill Czapanskiy, Chairman
	Gary Caspers, Member
Shella Thoman, County Clerk	Bill Garrison, Member